

No. 21-1538

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA, A/K/A
CLEVELAND COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES,
Petitioners,

v.

SARA B. CONNER, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHENG LI
RICHARD SAMP
Counsel of Record
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Rich.Samp@NCLA.legal
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 5

 I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY
 SKIDMORE'S APPLICATION 5

 A. *Skidmore* Affords 'Respect'
 Rather than 'Deference' to
 Non-Binding Agency
 Interpretations 7

 B. *Chevron*'s Deference-Based
 Regime Spawned Confusion
 in *Skidmore*'s Application..... 10

 C. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle
 to Resolve *Skidmore*
 Confusion..... 13

 D. The Need for Clarifying
 Skidmore Is More Pressing
 Given *Chevron*'s Decline 17

 II. THE LOWER COURT'S APPLICATION
 OF *SKIDMORE* CREATES THE SAME
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS AS
 CHEVRON..... 19

A.	Agency Deference Violates Article III by Requiring Judges to Abandon Their Duty of Independent Judgment.....	20
B.	Agency Deference Violates Due Process of Law by Requiring Judges to Bias Their Decisions in Favor of One Party	22
C.	The Fourth Circuit’s ‘Considerable Deference’ Approach to <i>Skidmore</i> Weighs in the Government’s Favor More than <i>Chevron</i> Deference	25
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022).....	18
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	18
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	4, 18, 26
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	23
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, LLC</i> , 982 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)	10, 12, 13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 13, 25
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	2, 8, 9, 11, 17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	17
<i>Condo v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 1 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	18
<i>Davis v. Abington Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Doe v. Leavitt</i> , 552 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009)	11, 12

<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	16
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	7
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	2, 9, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	9, 12
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	4, 18, 26
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Kidd v. Thomson Reuters Corp.</i> , 925 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>King v. Miss. Mil. Dep't</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018).....	21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	5, 25
<i>Larson v. Saul</i> , 967 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2020)	10, 13
<i>Lundy v. Cath. Health Sys. of Long Island</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 13, 14, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803)	4, 20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	23

<i>Monahan v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 95 F.3d 1263 (4th Cir. 1996)	8, 16
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	18
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	9
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	15
<i>Silguero v. CSL Plasma, Inc.</i> , 907 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2018)	10, 13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	2, 7, 21
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	21, 24
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. SEC.</i> , 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979)	15
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	5, 8, 9, 25, 26
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	2, 12
<i>Valent v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 45323

29 U.S.C. § 2073, 13, 19

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 778.3153, 14

Other Authorities

Kenneth W. Starr, *Judicial Review in the Post-Chevron Era*, 3 *Yale J. on Reg.* 283 (1986).....8

Kristin E. Hickman & Matthew D. Krueger, *In Search of the Modern Skidmore Standard*, 107 *Colum. L. Rev.* 1235 (2007)9

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 1187 (2016)23
